

Federal Parent Locator Service

Release 13-02

Manifest and Specifications Multistate Conference Calls

Questions and Answers

OCSE posted the *Release 13-02 Manifest* to the OCSE website on June 4, 2013, and announced it in FPLS e-Flash #13-04. We held multistate conference calls on June 18, 2013 and June 20, 2013 to discuss the manifest.

OCSE posted the *Release 13-02 Specifications* to the OCSE website on July 5, 2013, and announced it in FPLS e-Flash #13-06. The multistate conference calls were on July 16, 2013 and July 18, 2013. We held the Federal Offset multistate calls on July 31, 2013 to discuss the specifications.

OCSE considers this release a Minor Release because you can defer implementation of these changes until you are ready.

Following are the questions, and their answers, that arose during the Release 13-02 conference calls. The states that participated are:

Alabama	Alaska	Arizona	Arkansas
California	Colorado	Connecticut	Delaware
District of Columbia	Florida	Georgia	Guam
Hawaii	Idaho	Illinois	Indiana
Iowa	Kansas	Kentucky	Louisiana
Maine	Maryland	Massachusetts	Michigan
Minnesota	Mississippi	Missouri	Montana
Nebraska	Nevada	New Hampshire	New Jersey
New Mexico	New York	North Dakota	Ohio
Oklahoma	Oregon	Pennsylvania	Puerto Rico
South Carolina	South Dakota	Tennessee	Texas
Utah	Vermont	Virginia	Virgin Islands
Washington	West Virginia	Wisconsin	Wyoming

Federal Case Registry – Proactive Match with Title XVI

1. **Question:** Will the first proactive match pick up everyone or will OCSE offer a sweep?
Answer: The first match will pick up everyone. There won't be a need for a sweep. After the first match, the process will run weekly. States that opted to receive proactive matching for SVES will receive the proactive matching for Title XVI, Title II, and SVES Prisoner.
2. **Question:** What is the implementation date for the Title XVI match?
Answer: Monday, September 22, 2013.

FCR Query – Request and View FCR Data on the Portal

1. **Question:** What is the new role code for this application?
Answer: There are two new role codes for this application: "S6" for child support users and "S5" for child welfare users.
2. **Question:** Is there a list of pilot states?
Answer: Yes, the states participating in the pilot are: AL, AZ, DC, IA, IN, OK, and TX.
3. **Question:** Is the FCR Query function the same as the one on QUICK?
Answer: No, but similar. This function was recently put into effect on the SSP along with the search by case ID function.
Note: The search by case ID functionality is not available for child welfare users.
4. **Question:** Will there be an error message when family violence is an issue?
Answer: Yes. Upon querying a participant SSN with a family violence indicator, you will receive an error message, and the FCR will not return any data.
5. **Question:** When will the Child Welfare pilot start?
Answer: The pilot began on October 1, 2013.